

**LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN**

Adam C. Bonin  
The North American Building  
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (267) 242-5014  
Facsimile: (215) 701-2321  
adam@boninlaw.com

**PERKINS COIE LLP**

Marc E. Elias\*  
Uzoma N. Nkwonta\*  
Emily R. Brailey\*  
Stephanie I. Command\*  
Zachary J. Newkirk\*  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
Telephone: 202.654.6200  
Facsimile: 202.654.6211

*Counsel for Petitioners*

\*Admitted pro hac vice.

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Michael Crossey, Dwayne Thomas, Irvin  
Weinreich, Brenda Weinreich, and the  
Pennsylvania Alliance for Retired Americans,

Petitioners,

v.

Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the  
Commonwealth, and Jessica Mathis, Director  
of the Bureau of Election Services and  
Notaries,

Respondents.

No. 266 MD 2020

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO SENATORS' AND REPUBLICAN  
COMMITTEES' APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 2           |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD.....  | 5           |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| A. The Senators and the Republican Committees have no legally enforceable interests.....  | 6           |
| 1. Petitioners have not challenged any laws that are subject to Act 77’s jurisdictional or non-severability provisions.....                     | 7           |
| 2. The Senators’ interests in seeing laws enforced is insufficient for intervention. ....   | 9           |
| 3. The Republican Committees also fail to advance a legally enforceable interest. ....  | 11          |
| B. The proposed intervenors’ interests are adequately represented by Respondents. ....  | 14          |
| C. The proposed intervenors will unduly expand and duplicate litigation proceedings and prejudice the adjudication of the parties’ rights. .... | 16          |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Pages</b> |
|--|--------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |              |
| <i>Acorn Dev. Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Upper Merion Twp.</i> ,<br>523 A.2d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....         | 6, 11        |
| <i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> ,<br>225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) ..... | 9            |
| <i>Anderson v. Babb</i> ,<br>632 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1980) .....  | 12, 13       |
| <i>Biester v. Thornburgh</i> ,<br>409 A.2d 848 (Pa. 1979) .....  | 2, 11        |
| <i>Cherry Valley Assocs. v. Stroud Twp. Bd. of Supervisors</i> ,<br>530 A.2d 1039 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....            | 6, 15        |
| <i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> ,<br>No. 14-002266 .....   | 12, 13       |
| <i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999) .....   | 16           |
| <i>Corman v. Torres</i> ,<br>287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa.) .....  | 9, 10        |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020) .....      | 12           |
| <i>Disability Rights Pennsylvania, et al., v. Boockvar, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 83 MM 2020 (April 27, 2020) .....            | 5, 10, 15    |
| <i>Fraenzl v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>478 A.2d 903 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984) .....            | 11, 12       |
| <i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....                                    | 13           |
| <i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> ,<br>843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004) .....               | 7            |
| <i>In re Philadelphia Health Care Tr.</i> ,<br>872 A.2d 258 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) .....                                  | 6, 11        |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>229 F.R.D. 463 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....  | 16        |
| <i>Larock v. Sugarloaf Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> ,<br>740 A.2d 308 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) .....                             | 11        |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Mich. v. Johnson</i> ,<br>No. 12-12782, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126096 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 5, 2012)..... | 13        |
| <i>Markham v. Wolf</i> ,<br>136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....   | 2, 9, 10  |
| <i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> ,<br>313 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 1         |
| <i>Pa. Assoc. of Rural and Small Schools v. Casey</i> ,<br>613 A.2d 1198 (Pa. 1992).....                                     | 14, 15    |
| <i>Robinson Twp. v. Com.</i> ,<br>84 A.3d 1054 (Pa. 2014).....   | 10        |
| <i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 284 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 1429454 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Apr. 20, 2012).....             | 2, 14, 15 |
| <i>Royal Indemn. Co. v. Adams</i> ,<br>455 A.2d 135 (Pa. 1983).....  | 8         |
| <i>Siegel v. LePore</i> ,<br>234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2001) .....  | 12        |
| <i>Trinsey v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991).....   | 12, 13    |
| <i>Vartan v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of City of Harrisburg</i> ,<br>636 A.2d 310 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....                      | 11        |

**STATUTES**

|                               |   |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....         | 8 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1953.....         | 8 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1961.....         | 8 |
| 1 Pa.C.S. § 1962.....         | 8 |
| 25 Pa.C.S. § 3146.6(a) .....  | 9 |
| 25 Pa.C.S. § 3150.16(a) ..... | 9 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....7  
Pa. R.C.P. 2329(2) .....14  
Pa. R.C.P. 2329(3) .....16, 17
